
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ! 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E., Director of Public Works 

THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager 

COPIES: Melissa Byrne Vossmer; Andrew Martin; Louis A. Lendman; Milo D. Nitschke; 
and tile 

SUBJECT: Clark Avenue from Fair to Southcross 

DATE: January 29,2004 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance amends a professional service contract in the amount of $270,011.64 payable to 
Civil Engineering Consultants, Inc. (CEC), a non-MBE firm, for professional engineering 
services, and authorizes $27,201.00 for additional design contingency for a total amount of 
$297,212.64 in connection with the Clark Avenue from Fair to Southcross Project, an authorized 
1999 General Obligation Street Improvement Bond and Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MPO) project located in Council District 3. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

This ordinance will amend the professional services agreement as part of the anticipated design 
implementation for this project and provide additional compensation to Civil Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. (CEC) for professional engineering services for the preliminary, intermediate 
and final design phases. The project is currently funded only through the schematic design 
phase. 

Improvements to Clark Avenue from Fair to Southcross will consist of the reconstruction of the 
existing 2 lane roadway to 2 lanes with a center turn lane and will include curbs, 6-foot sidewalks 
at the curb in commercial sections, driveway approaches and underground storm drain system. 
The project construction is anticipated to begin in November of 2005 and be completed in 
February of 2007. 

This professional service contract was originally approved by City Ordinance No. 92571 on 
September 28, 2000 and initially authorized $60,235.00 for services related to this project. 
Subsequent Council action increased this contract amount to $74,985.00. This ordinance will 
increase the total authorized for this professional service contract to $344,996.64. 
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POLICY ANALYSIS 

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to complete previously 
approved 1999 General Obligation Street Improvement Bond and MPO funded projects. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure within budget and included in the FY 04-09 
Capital Improvement Program Budget. Funds in the amount of $297,212.64 are available from 
1999 General Obligation Street Improvement Bonds and are authorized payable as follows: 

$270,011.64 Payable to Civil E ngineering Consultants, Inc. for engineering expenses 
$ 27,201 .OO Payable for design contingency 

COORDINATION 

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget and 
the Finance Department. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form required by the Ethics Ordinance is attached. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Project Map 
2. Proposal 
3. Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form 

(gJlA&L -I .f- L 
Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E. 

e 

Director of Public Works 

Approved: 

Assistant City Manager 

P 
f+ziLhJ A--- 

Terry brechtel 
City Manager 
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CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
DON DURDEN, INC. 

MUNICIPAL .* DEVELOPMENT 

SURVEYING l TRANSPORTATION 
* 

December 3 lst, 2003 

Samuel Hutchins IV, P. E. 
City of San Antonio, Public Works Department 
Capital Programs’Division 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, TX 78283-3966 

Reference: Clark Avenue; Fair Avenue to Southcross 
CSJ: 0915-12-354 

Subject: PS &EFee 

Mr. Hutchins: 
CEC is submitting the proposed fee for the Project Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) portion 
of the project. The fee has a total of $256,882.22. The breakdown of the fee is as listedsbelow: 
Basic Services 
z Preliminary Design 

Intermediate Design 
Final Design 
TxDOT PS&E 

$, 36,697.46 
$110,092.38. 
$ 91,743.65 
$ 18,348.73 I 

Additional Services 
Total = $256882.22 

* Geotech Support $ 13J29.42 ., 

Total Engineering Fee $ 270,O 11.64 

If you have any questions please contact Garland Gahn, P.E. or me at our offices; 

. 

u, 

Project Manager 

Cc: Dennis~Goodall, TxDOT CCMO 
Attach: A/S 

11550 I.H. ‘10 WEST SUITE 395 SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 76230-1037 

TEL: 210.641.9999 FAX: 210.641.64iO EMAIL: CEC@CECTEXAS.COM 
.” 

WWW.CECTEXAS.COM . 
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CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
CLARK AVENUE, FAIR TO SOUTHCROSS 

Engineering Fee Proposal 



I CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
CLARK AVENUE, FAIR TO SOUTHCROSS 

Engineering Fee Proposal 

TASK AND DESCRlPTlON I SHEETS I PRIWP I PROJ I PRUJ I EIT I ENGR I CADD I SURVEY 1 RPLS l S,T 1 CLERhx$. l 
I I 

HOURS 1 cosr 

HOURLY RATE I 
I MGR I ENGR 1 I TECH 

*+mwJ I swx@ I smoo I ITsx I 
1 

1m.m l 
OPER. 1 CREWY(3) 1 I I I I 
S~~.oo 1 912*.@0 ( s11o.G+l 1 smno ( SJ!l.ml 1 

s Pfetere o)Nuucti” ,!Jne edmare KPU sdrlw?~ 
with MiimoUh Proiect 

10 Pnoaie hsl of Standard Skeets for poien 11. Address EYb3N cornmIN FI IFIT”T.2, 

” 
t 2 B 1 12 s 990 

0 
0 cl 2 .~~ 12 8 22 
z 4 8 

$ 1,514 
24 38 4, s n a- ^_ ^_ I __ I 2.622 

-_I- . ^_ ,._ 
t 

-II.-,“_ 4; , ” , IV , LI , SL 13 ( 118 , P I 0 I 0 I ” , .JLL ( a LJ.143 

I SUBT”I*L INTERME”L4lt DESlGn PHASE si 1 5 1 ZP 1 1% ) ziz 1 131 1 3% 0 I 3 1 0 ( IF 1 986 1s 71.270 
H.\oats\Mun~O*OIO~~“~~~~~-,~-~i,~,*~,~~ 2 12l3112003 ,131 AM 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure* 

For use of this form, see City of San Antonio Ethics Code, Part D, Sections l&2 
Attach additional sheets if space provided is not sufficient. 

State Not Applicable for questions that do not apply. 

‘This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the information under (I), (2), or (3) below, 
before the discretionary contract is the subject of council action and no later than five (5) business days after any change 
about which information is required to be filed. 

Disclosure of Parties, Owners and Closely Related Persons 
For the purpose of assisting the city in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City Charter and the 
code of ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city is required to 
disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract: 

(1) the identity of any individual who would be a party to the discretionary contract: 

Don Durden, P.E., R.P.L.S., 85.834% Ownership, President 
Ken Thomas, P.E., R.P.L.S., 3.75% Ownership, Principal - Municipal Division Manager 
Chester Varner, R.P.L.S., 2.75% Ownership, Principal - Senior Project Surveyor 
Alan Lindskog, P.E., R.P.L.S., 2.50% Ownership, Principal- Development Division Manager 
Ken Koch, P.E., 1.9% Ownership, Principal-V.P./Director of Business Development 
Joe Nix, P.E., R.P.L.S., P.T.O.E., 1.25% Ownership, Principal - Senior Project Engineer 
Garland Galm, P.E., 1.22% Ownership, Principal-Transportation Division Manager 
Mike Haberer, R.P.L.S., 0.55% Ownership, Principal-Survey Division Manager 
Matt Van Wicklen, P.E., 0.25% Ownership, Principal - Vice President Employee Benefits 

rn\ IL- .>--L.I -r . . <.* .I . . . . . I. 
(L) me iaenrlry 01 any ousmess enrlrv mar wouia oe a party to tne aiscretlonary contract: 
and the name of: 

(A) any individual or business entity that would be a subcontractor on the discretionary contract; 

(B) any individual or business entity that is known to be a partner, or a parent or subsidiary business 
entity, of any individual or business entity who would be a party to the discretionary contract; 

N/A 
I 

(3) the identity of any lobbvist or public relations firm employed for purposes relating to the 
discretionary contract being sought by any individual or business entity who would be a party to the 
discretionary contract. 

N/A 

Political Contributions 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract from the city must disclose in connection 
with a proposal for a discretionary contract all political contributions totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or 
more within the past twenty-four (24) months made directly or indirectly to any member of City Council, or to 
any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections, by any individual or business entity 
whose identity must be by an disclosed under (I), (2) or (3) above. Indirect contributions entity include, but 
are not limited to, contributions made through the officers, owners, or registered lobbyists of the entity. 

Whom Made To: 

Toni Moorhouse 
Toni Moorhouse 

Bobby Perez 

Bonnie Conner 

Carroll Schubert 

Toni Moorhouse 

Ed Garza 

Amount: 

$200 
$500 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$300 

Date of Contribution: 

5/25/01 
1 I28102 

8/6/02 

El6102 

816102 

8/l 4102 

8/l 4102 



MAESTAS & BAILEY REVISED FEE 

TASK DESCRIPTION 

Basic Services 

No. Sheets Prin Pro]. Mgr PrOl tigr Cadd Tech1 Cadd T&t2 Cadd Tech3 Ck!riCal Total Hours Fee 

Basic Services (General) 
Site Vistts 
Coordinate with City of San Antonio 

Coordinate with TxDOT 

3 2 5 
3 3 
2 2 

Coordlnale with CEC 16 16 
Subtotal 0 26 0 0 2 0 0 26 $3.112.36 

Basic Services (utilities) 

Gather and analyze utility InformatIon 

A:tend Utilltycwrdtnalion meet,ng (2) 
2 6 8 

4 4 8 
Delermme pothole locations 6 4 10 

Subtotal 4 12 0 0 10 0 6 26 $2,266.06 

Intermediate Phase (60% Submittal) 
intemr Drainage Area Maps 

Finalize DraInage Plan&Profile sheets 
Finalize storm sewer layout 8 slzmg 

Finalize inlet layout 

Adlust design for Utility Conflicts 

Storm sewer modeling !n Geopak 

Show exist. storm sewer in plans 

Place utility infomution on pmfiles 

Prepare HGUEGL sheets 

Inlet sections 
Miscellaneous drainage details 

In!ermedlate drainage summary sheets 8 guantltles 

Construction Cost Estimate 

ln!ersecttan giadmg input 

Prepare general notes for Drainage 
QAQC revnew 

Assemble plans /furnish review set 

Attend 60% rev,ew meetmg 

3 12 
18 24 

I2 

12 

2 
40 

2 

2 

2 
7 16 

2 I2 
2 I2 

2 6 
12 

2 4 

2 8 

2 

2 2 

32 

150 

4 

8 
12 

64 

26 

24 

20 

4 

44 

174 

I2 

I2 

6 
20 60 

10 

14 
4 6 

16 96 
4 44 

36 

8 
12 

6 
30 

1 7 

4 
Address Rewew Comments 4 16 20 

Subtotal 32 6 166 0 0 362 44 1 601 $39,601.22 

Final Phase (90% Submittal) 
Show storm drainage on road Cross Sections 
Adlust design for utility pothole conflicts 

Finalize culvert & Inlet Sections 
Finalize drainage details 

Fnalize drainage summary sheets & guantittes 

Update Construction Cost Estimate 
Assemble Standard sheets 

QAQC review 
Assemble plans /furnish review set 

Attend 90% review meeting 

Adjust plans for Reww Comments 2 8 IO 
Subtotal 0 3 43 0 0 76 0 1 123 58.435.98 

2 5 10 
24 40 64 

4 4 6 
1 2 3 
1 4 5 

1 6 
1 4 

1 4 
2 2 

5 

6 

4 

San Antonio District Plans (95% Submittal) 
Address Review Comments 

Update Construction Cost Estimate 
Assemble plans Kumsh review set 

4 6 I2 
I 1 
7 4 6 

Prepare Myiars forsubmltta to State 2 8 IO 
Subtotal 0 9 0 0 20 0 0 29 $1,649.67 

State Plans (100% Plans) 

Address D&d Review Comments I 2 3 
Furnish Signed Original Drawings 2 a 2 2 I4 
Fumlsh computerized text & Data files 2 4 1 7 

Subtotal 0 3 4 0 6 6 3 24 $1,502.69 

Total 32 15 279 4 0 478 50 5 631 
Rate $116.63 $11663 $101.00 $29.00 $40.00 $56.00 $31.00 

Total Fee $56,766.22 

Cosl per Sheet $1,774.01 



CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
CLARK AVENUE, FAJR TO SOUTHCROSS 

Engineering Fee Proposal 

TASK AND DESCRIPTION I SHEETS I PRINCP 1 PROJ 1 PRCJ 
I I 

1 Eli 1 ENGR 
1 1 1 1 

I cplLr.2 1 SURVEY 1 RPLS 1 SIT 1 CLERKXL 1 HDLlRS 1 COST 
MGR ENGR TECH 1 DPER. I CREW(3) 1 I I I 

HOURLY RATE ( fl%3.OC 1 5135.00 1 tsom 1 *15.*0 1 liS.00 1 t58.00 1 11zo.Do 1 
I 

I,IP.M 1 s70.*0 1 S1O.W 1 

FlNAL DESIGN PHASE 

8 Coordinate with S”bcons*mL9 I I I 4 I 4 I 4 I I I I I I * I 14 IS 1.280 
9 om,fJim WRh c&A 1 2 1 6 1 6 1 4 1 z I 20 IS 2.030 

SUBTOTAL I 0 I 2 I 15 1 39 ( 70 1 9 1 70 1 0 1 0 I 0 1 8 1 213 15 16.140 

H \o~~-No*orooo\CMh~,~~~-‘~-~,,~~~,~~ 3 II 31 AM 



I CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
CLARK AVENUE, FAIR TO SOUTHCROSS 

I 
Engineering Fee Proposal 

W. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
I P,.?$,m! h, arK atlend Iwo P”bk MEe:,n;lS I I I 4 I 4 I I I I I I I I 800 

SUBTOTAL ( 0 1 OIJI4lO[ oIoIoIo(o~ 0 -i 1 : 900 

SUETOTAL FINAL DESIGN PHASE A8 12 1 55 1 a5 [ !a 1 121 1 153 1 a 1 0 1 E 1 12 677 1 f 55.794 

4 1*1/2003 11.3, AM 



CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS 
CLARK AVENUE, FAIR TO SOUTHCROSS 

Ensheering Fee Proposal 

TASK AND DESCRIPTION 1 SHEETS PRlNCP PROJ PROJ EIT ENGR CADD SURYEY RPLS sil CLERGU 
I 

1 
I 

1 1 1 1 
( MGR 1 

I 1 I COST 
ENGR 

1 5193.00 1 s135.00 1 $W.cn, 175.00 
I TECH I OPER. I CREWiD I 

I 1 I 
I 

Im”RS, I 
I 

1 1 ( 
I 

( 1 
I 

HOURLY RATE tis.00 f5d.W 112O.OQ %l,O.W 670.00 ( %4O.W 1 

TxDOT P S & E PHASE 

h.5%” mm 0 ~- 0 Address TXDOT I\,*m ofrre redeu cammenls 1 4 8 13 I 889 
7 sdmi rebskms to *nadk.5aM “rhalal ,Mar I1Ims N 1 .? 2 5 s 40‘ 

TxWT Austin o”ii 0 
6 PlepJre CD ffx nartiw Of b!eS 1 * 3 s 251 

S”STOTAL 0 0 16 10 30 20 44 0 0 0 6 126 s 9,602 
I I 

TOTALS[ 
I 

160 1 :u 1 13’ 1 3X 740 1 310 1 o:[r 1 8 1 4 1 8 I 41 ( 2533 15 1Oi.580 

I DIRECT COSTS 
I 

rrEr.4 

P~wPmmg 
cross sxtbrn 

MIIaR PRELtMlNARY DE.??34 PHASE I 57.914 

INTERMEDLRTE DESK)?4 PHASE I 74.270 

FlNAL DESUjN PHASE I 55,794 

TXDOT PSILE PHASE I 9.f.02 

DlRECT COSTS f 223. CEC ENGlNEERlNG FEE= 4 200.114.00 

TOTAL PROJECT FEE I 200.114 
CEC FEE= 200.114.Llo 

RABA-KISTNER FEE= 
MAESTAS & BAlLEY FEE= 

TOTAL FEE= -4 

13.129.42 
55.70.3.22 

270,011.64 



City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

For use of this form see City of San Antonio Ethics Code. Part 0, Section l&2 

Whom Made-To: 

David Carpenter 
Enrique Barrera 

Carroll Schubert 
Julian Castro 

Enrique Barrera 

Toni Moorhouse 

John Clamp 

Ed Garza 

Roger Flores 

Joel Williams 

Richard Perez 

Patty Radle 

Art Hall 

Chip Haas 

Richard Perez 

Amount: 

$100 
$100 

$150 
$100 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

$150 

Date of Contribution: 

10/21lO2 
10/21/02 

5/l/03 
5/l/03 

5/l/03 

5/l/03 

5/l/03 

5/l/03 

5/2-l/03 

5/21/03 

5/21/03 

5/21/03 

5/21/03 

5/21/03 

9126103 

Disclosures in Proposals 
Any individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract with the city shall disclose any known facts 
which reasonably understood, raise a auestion’ as to whether any city official would violate Section 1 of Part 
B by participating in official action relating to the discretionary contract. 

Title: Principal Date: 
Company: Civil Engineering Consultants 

For purpose of thts rule, facts are “reasonably understood to “raise a queshon” about the appropriateness of official actmn if a dimterested per.?.on would conclude that facts, if 
true, require recusal or require careful consideration of whether or not rewsal is required. 


